

2024-1104

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

METROPOLITAN AREA EMS AUTHORITY aka MedStar Mobile Healthcare,
VALLEY AMBULANCE AUTHORITY, QUAKER VALLEY AMBULANCE
AUTHORITY, ALTOONA LOGAN TOWNSHIP MOBILE MEDICAL
EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT AUTHORITY dba AMED,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

Petition for review pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Of Counsel:

BRYAN THOMPSON
Deputy Chief Counsel

ASHLEY CEDARS
General Attorney
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

April 17, 2024

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

WILLIAM J. GRIMALDI
Assistant Director

BORISLAV KUSHNIR
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS 3

 I. Nature Of The Case 3

 II. Statement Of Facts 3

 A. The Pre-2011 Framework Governing VA’s Payment Of
 Healthcare-Related Transportation Expenses 3

 B. The Statutory Change Congress Enacted In 2011 6

 C. VA Efforts To Implement The Statutory Change..... 7

 D. Procedural History 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review..... 15

 II. Petitioners Forfeited Almost All Of Their Arguments On Appeal
 By Failing To Raise Them During The Rulemaking Process..... 17

 III. The Change In Rates Rule Does Not Exceed Statutory Authority 21

 A. The Final Rule Is Consistent With 38 U.S.C. § 111 21

 B. The Final Rule Is Also Consistent With 38 U.S.C. § 1728 29

 IV. The Change In Rates Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious 30

 A. The Final Rule Is Based On A Statutory Revision Rather
 Than A VA Change In Legal Interpretation 30

B. The Court May Not Second-Guess The Economic Analysis Underlying The 2020 RIA And The RFA Certification.....32

C. Congress Has Determined That The CMS Rates Are Sufficient, And Nothing Required VA To Conduct An Independent Analysis Of The Issue38

D. VA Reasonably Determined That Its Goal Of Maintaining Continuity Of Care, Whether Or Not Tied To The Veterans Community Care Program, Is Not In Jeopardy41

E. VA Reasonably Addressed The Issue Of Continued Access To Ambulance Services In Rural areas.....42

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A Squared Joint Venture v. United States,
145 Fed. Cl. 676 (2019).....37

Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18, 19

Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 35, 36

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
81 F.4th 1048 (10th Cir. 2023).....17

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015)39

Ass’n of Priv. Sector Coll. & Univ. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 43, 44

Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States,
564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009)45

Beaudette v. McDonough,
93 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2024).....27

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)16

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)44

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)22

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)38

City of Portland, Or. v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....44

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
833 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....17

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....40

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA,
895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)32

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018)22

Euzebio v. McDonough,
989 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....45

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 16, 30, 32

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)16

Foster v. Mabus,
895 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2012)40

Gay v. McDonough,
No. 2021-1226, 2021 WL 4944470 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 25, 2021).....37

Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA,
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 34, 35

Koretov v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 19, 20

La. Env'tl. Action Network v. U.S. EPA,
382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004).....19

Mass. Dep't of Telecomm. & Cable v. FCC,
983 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2020)17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 16, 36

Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)28

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. United Steel Workers,
985 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2021).....34

Nat'l Multi Hous. Council v. U.S. EPA,
292 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....19

Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocs., Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affs.,
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)17

Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocs., Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affs.,
981 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020)39

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....19

N.H. Lottery Comm'n v. Rosen,
986 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2021) 25, 28

Nyeholt v. Sec'y of Veterans Affs.,
298 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002)15

Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Thomas,
92 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1996).....37

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)18

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005).....35

Sanitary Bd. of City of Charleston, W. Va. v. Wheeler,
918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019).....17

St. Marys Cement Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
782 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2015).....19

State of N.C. Bus. Enter. Program v. United States,
110 Fed. Cl. 354 (2013).....37

U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC,
254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....35

United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952) 17, 18

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)22

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson,
363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004).....19

Veteran Warriors, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.,
29 F.4th 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2022), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Veteran Warriors, Inc. v. McDonough, 143 S. Ct. 775 (2023)..... 22, 28

Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)9, 18

5 U.S.C. § 603(a)33

5 U.S.C. § 605(b)37

5 U.S.C. § 61135

5 U.S.C. § 706.....16

38 U.S.C. § 111(a) 3, 23, 24, 26

38 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1).....25

38 U.S.C. § 111(b)(3)..... *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 111(b)(4).....26

38 U.S.C. § 5015, 22

38 U.S.C. § 502.....39

38 U.S.C. § 170342

38 U.S.C. § 1728 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395m(l)41

VOW to Hire Heroes Act of 2011,
Pub. L. No. 112-56, 125 Stat. 711 (Nov. 21, 2011) 6, 7, 29-30

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 70.2 5, 23, 24

38 C.F.R. § 70.1027

38 C.F.R. § 70.305, 12

Change in Rates VA Pays for Special Modes of Transportation,
85 Fed. Reg. 70,551 (Nov. 5, 2020) (Proposed Rule)..... 9, 30-31, 32, 36

Change in Rates VA Pays for Special Modes of Transportation,
88 Fed. Reg. 10,032 (Feb. 16, 2023) (Final Rule) *passim*

Delay of Effective Date,
88 Fed. Reg. 90,120 (Dec. 29, 2023)13

Exec. Order No. 11,302,
31 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Sept. 6, 1966).....5, 22

Exec. Order No. 12,866,
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)..... 33, 34, 35

Legislative Materials

157 CONG. REC. H7643-07 (Nov. 16, 2011).....6

H.R. REP. NO. 112-242 (Oct. 11, 2011)6, 28

Other Authorities

WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(2d ed. 1957).....23
